
 
Item 9 

 

COMMISSION FILE NO: 21-138-10 DATE INTRODUCED: October 11, 2021 

INTRODUCED BY: Executive Director  (Signature on File in the Office of the Commission) 

REFERRED BY COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON TO: Operations Committee 
  
 

RELATING TO: 
 

 

Approval of a Change Order to Project G98005P39, 2021 Green Solutions 
Program, Wauwatosa 2020 Green Alleys 
 
 
 
  

SUMMARY: 
 
The Commission is requested to authorize the Executive Director to approve and execute a  
change order to Project G98005P39, 2021 Green Solutions Program, Wauwatosa 2020 Green 
Alleys, in a total amount not to exceed $76,000.  The 2021 Green Solutions Program funding 
was allocated in the approved 2021 Capital Budget. 
 
The primary goal of the Green Solutions Program is to support the District’s Wisconsin Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System permit goal of providing green infrastructure (GI) retention 
capacity of 50 million gallons.  Additionally, this program helps to form mutually beneficial 
partnerships to generate quantitative data on the effectiveness of GI in managing stormwater 
runoff in the District’s service area and qualitative data on the implementation and feasibility of 
various GI practices.  Projects funded through this program support the District’s 2035 Vision 
and implementation of the District’s Regional Green Infrastructure Plan (2013), Urban 
Biodiversity Plan (2018), Resilience Plan (2019), and 2050 Facilities Plan (2021). 
 
Wauwatosa will replace five typical city alleys with green alleys.  The green alleys will have a 
12-foot-wide strip of porous pavers down their center.  Surface water flow will drain through the 
voids in the pavers to an aggregate storage area beneath.  Depending on soil conditions, water 
will either infiltrate the native soils or be routed by an underdrain to the storm sewer system.  
Wauwatosa will install a total of 16,590 square feet of porous pavers which will capture 49,770 
gallons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS:  BACKGROUND   KEY ISSUES    RESOLUTION    
 

    FISCAL NOTE  S/W/MBE   OTHER        
 
OP_Wauwatosa_2020_Green_Alleys_G98005P39_Change_Order_1_legislative_file.docx 
09-15-21 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION:  DATE:  
    
COMMISSION ACTION:  DATE:  



 2 

RESOLUTION  
 

Approval of a Change Order to Project G98005P39, 2021 Green Solutions Program, 
Wauwatosa 2020 Green Alleys 

 
 
RESOLVED, by the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Commission, that the Executive 
Director is authorized to approve and execute a change order to Project G98005P39,  
2021 Green Solutions Program, Wauwatosa 2020 Green Alleys, in a total amount not to 
exceed $76,000. 
 
 
 


